



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1045/2024**

KLUSTER LLC & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Swapnil Gaur, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

MR. DEVAL RAVINDRABHAI BAMBHANIYA
& ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Sourabh Leekha, Advocate for
D-4
Mr. Naman Joshi and Ms. Priya
Goyal, Advocates for D-8
Mr. Vivek Ayyagari, Ms. Mishthi
Dubey, Advocates for D-9

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
30.04.2025

%

I.A. 10827/2025-Order XXXIX Rule 4, CPC by D-4

1. By virtue of the present application, the defendant no.4 seeks vacation of the *ex-parte ad interim injunction* order passed by this Court on 25.11.2024 qua defendant no.4.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs accepts notice. She seeks, and is granted, four weeks to file a reply.
4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
5. It is clarified that the relief granted in paragraph 52 of the order dated

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 02/05/2025 at 12:14:44



25.11.2024 is only pertaining to the trade mark 'KLUSTER' as also the copyright  of the plaintiffs therein.

6. Renotify on 15.07.2025, the date already fixed.

I.A. 10859/2025-Additional document by D-4.

7. By virtue of the present application, the defendant no.4 seeks to file certain additional documents.

8. After some arguments, learned counsel for the defendant no.4 seeks to withdraw the present application with liberty to file a fresh in accordance with law.

9. Accordingly, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

APRIL 30, 2025/So