



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 1045/2024

KLUSTER LLC & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Swapnil Gaur, Adv.

versus

MR. DEVAL RAVINDRABHAI BAMBHANIYA

& ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sourabh Leekma, Adv. for D-4.

Mr. Shivam Malhotra, Adv. for D-5
(through VC)

Ms. Priyanka Jaiswal, Adv. for D-6
(through VC)

Mr. Rishabh Rao, Adv. for D-7.

Ms. Priya Goyal and Mr. Aakash
Deep Singh, Adv. for D-8.

Ms. Mishthi Dubey and Mr. Abhay
Aren, Adv. for D-9.

Mr. Nitin Kumar Goyal, Ms.
Deepanshi Sharma and Ms. Ajitha
Shilpa, Adv. for D-10 (through
VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **15.07.2025**

I.A. 6059/2025-For removal of name of defendant no.10 from the array of parties

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs submits that she has no objection if the present application is allowed, and the defendant no.10 is deleted from the array of parties, however, subject to rights of impleadment being open *qua* the said defendant no.10, in case of any subsequent developments during the pendency of the present proceedings.

2. For the reasons stated in the present application, and in view of the



aforesaid statement of the learned counsel for the plaintiffs, the present application is allowed with liberty as sought, i.e. it shall be open to the plaintiff for filing an impleadment application if, as and when, required.

3. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1045/2024 and I.A. 46074/2024-Stay

4. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs submits that the mediation proceedings *inter se* plaintiffs and defendant nos.1, 2 and 3 are still pending before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (DHCMCC).

5. Learned counsel for defendant no.4 submits that the cost of Rs.5000/- imposed *vide* order dated 02.07.2025 is yet to be deposited and shall be done so within a period of *three days*. He further submits that the written statement filed by him may be read as a reply to I.A. 46074/2024.

6. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs seeks, and is granted, permission for filing replication in compliance of the mandatory provisions, in accordance with law.

7. Accordingly, renotify on 22.09.2025.

I.A. 8033/2025-To strike out the defendant no.8 from the array of parties;

I.A. 10827/2025-under Order XXXIX Rule 4 of CPC by defendant no.4

8. Renotify on 22.09.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JULY 15, 2025/bh