



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1045/2024**

KLUSTER LLC & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Swapnil Gaur, Advocate.**

versus

**MR. DEVAL RAVINDRABHAI BAMBHANIYA
& ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Rinku, Ms. Pari Bhardwaj and
Mr. Sarath J. Prakash, Advocates for
D4.**

Ms. Arushi Mann, Advocate for D6.

**Ms. Mishthi Dubey, Advocates for
D9.**

**Mr. Vivek Ayyagari and Mr. Abhinav
Bhalla, Advocates for D7.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% 14.08.2025

I.A. 19859/2025

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of Defendant No. 4 / Applicant under Section 151 read with Section 89 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking permission to refer Defendant No. 4 to the ongoing Mediation between the Plaintiffs and Defendant Nos. 1 to 3.

2. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs does not object to the same, however, submits that the Mediation with Defendant Nos. 1, 2 and 3 has not been successful.



3. In view of the above, the Plaintiffs and Defendant No. 4 are referred to Mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ('**DHCMCC**'). The Plaintiffs and Defendant No. 4 shall appear before the DHCMCC on 21.08.2025.

4. The Application stands disposed of.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 14, 2025/sms