



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1045/2024**
KLUSTER LLC & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Swapnil Gaur, Advocates.

Versus

MR. DEVAL RAVINDRABHAI BAMBHANIYA
& ORS.Defendants

Through: Ms. Arushi Mann & Ms. Shilpa
Gupta, Advocates for D-6.
Mr. Abhinav Bhalla, Advocates for
D-7.
Ms. Priya Goyal, Mr. Aakash Deep &
Mr. Verdaan Jain, Advocates for D-8.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

16.09.2025

IA Nos.23017/2025 & 23028/2025

1. These Applications have been filed by the Plaintiffs under Order XI Rule 12 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for seeking disclosure from Defendant Nos. 6 and 8.
2. Issue Notice.
3. The learned Counsel appearing for Defendant No. 6 and 8 accept Notice.
4. The learned Counsel for Defendant No. 8 objects to the grant of relief on the ground that the information sought by the Plaintiffs is already available on the platform hosted by it and hence the information sought is not necessary. The learned Counsel for Defendant No. 8 further submits that the Plaintiffs have not even taken steps to join the concerned infringers despite the information being available on the platform hosted by Defendant



No. 8.

5. The learned Counsel for Defendant No. 6 seeks time to obtain instructions and submit that in all probability Defendant No. 6 will provide the information, however at present the learned Counsel for Defendant No. 6 has no instructions to make any statement.

6. Having considered the averments made by the learned Counsel for Defendant Nos. 6 and 8 and the averments made in these Applications and the nature of the relief sought, it is directed that Defendant Nos. 6 and 8 shall disclose in a password protected document / sealed envelope, the complete particulars of the sellers including their names, contact details, full addresses and KYC information selling the counterfeit products *via* the links detailed in Paragraph 4 of the Applications, as may be available with Defendant Nos. 6 and 8 within a period of three weeks from date.

7. The Applications stand disposed of.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025

‘gsr’