



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1045/2024**

KLUSTER LLC & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari H., Ms. Garima Joshi
& Ms. Swapnil Gaur, Advocates.

Versus

MR. DEVAL RAVINDRABHAI

BAMBHANIYA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. D.K. Yadav, Advocate for D-1 to 3.
Mr. Krishnagopal Abhay & Mr.
Rinku, Advocates for D-4,11 and 69.
Mr. Abhay Mahajan, Mr. Ashit
Kapoor & Mr. Shivam Malhotra,
Advocates for D-5.
Ms. Arushi Mann & Ms. Shilpa
Gupta, Advocates for D-6.
Mr. Vivek Ayyagari, Advocate for D-
7&9.
Ms. Priya Goyal & Mr. Verdaan Jain,
Advocates for D-8.
Mr. Prabhjot Singh, Advocates for D-
33&65.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

22.09.2025

IA No.8033/2025

1. This is an Application on behalf of Defendant No. 8 for deletion from the array of Parties. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that Plaintiffs have filed an application for discovery against Defendant No. 8. However, *vide* order dated 16.09.2025, the said application has already been disposed of and Defendant No. 8 has been directed to disclose in a password protected document / sealed envelope, the complete particulars of the sellers including their names, contact details, full addresses and KYC information

CS(COMM) 1045/2024

Page 1 of 3



of the sellers selling the counterfeit products through the portal of Defendant No. 8.

2. The learned Counsel for Defendant No. 8 submits that Defendant No. 8 shall comply with the said directions within the stipulated time. In view of the same, no further orders are required to be passed against Defendant No. 8. Accordingly, Defendant No. 8 is deleted from the array of Parties.

IA No.11121/2025

3. *Vide* order dated 02.07.2025, this Application has already been allowed. The Registry is directed to show this Application as disposed of.

IA No.16844/2025

4. This is an Application on behalf of Defendant No. 6 for deletion from the array of Parties. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that Plaintiffs have filed an application for discovery against Defendant No. 6. However, *vide* order dated 16.09.2025, the said application has already been disposed of and Defendant No. 6 has been directed to disclose in a password protected document / sealed envelope, the complete particulars of the sellers including their names, contact details, full addresses and KYC information of the sellers selling the counterfeit products through the portal of Defendant No. 6.

5. The learned Counsel for Defendant No. 6 submits that Defendant No. 6 shall comply with the said directions within the stipulated time. In view of the same, no further orders are required to be passed against Defendant No. 6. Accordingly, Defendant No. 6 is deleted from the array of Parties.

CS(COMM) 1045/2024, IA Nos.46074/2024, 16845/2025 & 16846/2025

6. The learned Counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 submits that Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 are willing to suffer an injunction in terms of prayer



Clause 95 (a) to (f).

7. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs seeks time to obtain instructions if the Plaintiffs would like to seek the relief of damages against Defendant Nos. 1 to 3.

8. Let the learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs seek instructions before the next date of hearing.

9. The learned Counsel for Defendant No. 9 requests that Defendant No. 9 may be deleted from the Array of Parties. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs does not have any objection to the same.

10. In view of the same, Defendant No. 9 is deleted from the Array of Parties.

11. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs is directed to file the Amended Memo of Parties in view of the above direction as well as the directions passed in IA Nos. 8033/2025 and 16844/2025.

12. List on 19.11.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

‘gsr’