



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1045/2024**

KLUSTER LLC & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Swapnil Gaur, Adv.
(M- 9897905254)
(swapnilgaur@ralegal.co.in)

versus

MR. DEVAL RAVINDRABHAI BAMBHANIYA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Krishnagopal Abhay &
Ms. Rinku, Advs. for D-4
(through VC)
Mr. Ashit Kapoor, Adv. for
D-5 (through VC)
Mr. Abhinav Bhalla, Adv.
for D-7.
Mr. Abhishek Shivpuri &
Mr. Rahul Bhatt, Advs. for
proposed D-14.
Mr. Pravesh Kumar, Adv. for
D-18 (through VC)
(M- 9312411481)
Mr. Nakul Sharma, Mr.
Abdul Gaffar, Mr. Jumaid
Nizar & Mr. Nasir Hussain,
Advs. for D-25.
(M- 9717499572)
Mr. Saurabh Tyagi, Adv. for
proposed D-72 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER
02.12.2025

%

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the matter has been settled between defendant no. 1 to 3 and she will take appropriate steps qua defendant no. 1 to 3. Submissions be taken on record.



The defendant no. 6, 8, 9 & 10 have been deleted vide order of the Hon'ble Court dated 22.09.2025 & 15.07.2025 respectively.

List the matter for settlement with remaining defendants and proposed defendants, if any otherwise for further proceedings on 17.03.2026.

IA No. 16844/2025 (By defendant no. 6 u/o I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC)

The said application has already been disposed off vide order of the Hon'ble Court dated 22.09.2025. **Registry is requested to do the needful.**

IA No. 16845/2025 (By plaintiff u/o I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff has settled the matter with few of the proposed defendants and the application may be kept pending for the next date of hearing.

IA No. 16846/2025 (By defendant no. 7 u/o I Rule 10(2) r/w Section 151 CPC)

Time has been sought by ld. counsel for the defendant no. 7 to file the rejoinder, same be filed within two weeks.

IA No. 24123/2025 (By defendant no. 5 u/o I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply has already been filed by the plaintiffs. Same be taken on record. Affidavit filed by the defendant no. 5 is under objection, its objections be removed as per law and **affidavit/rejoinder can be taken on record by the registry after removal of objections**, however, ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the matter is likely



to be settled with defendant no.

**IA No. 24124/2025 (By plaintiffs u/o 11 Rule 2(1) r/w Section 151
CPC seeking leave to serve interrogatories upon defendant no.
7)**

Time has been sought by ld. counsel for the defendant no. 7 to file the reply submitting that he did not receive any instruction. Reply be within two weeks, subject to the costs of Rs. 2,000/- to be payable to the other party, thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed in due course.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 2, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)