



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1045/2024**

KLUSTER LLC & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Swapnil Gaur, Advocate.

versus

MR. DEVAL RAVINDRABHAI BAMBHANIYA

& ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Krishnagopal Abhay and Mr. Rinku, Advocates for D4, D11 and D69.

Mr. Abhay Mahajan, Mr. Shivam Malhotra, Mr. Ishan Dhamija and Mr. Ashit Kapoor, Advocates for D5.

Mr. Abhinav Bhalla, Advocate for D7.

Mr. Saurabh Tyagi and Ms. Ranju Bharti, Advocates for D72.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

03.02.2026

%

I.A. 2906/2026

1. This joint application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs and Defendant No.72 under Order XXIII Rule 3 read with Section 151 CPC for recording the settlement arrived at between the parties. The terms of settlement are incorporated in paragraph 3 of the application.
2. Court has perused the terms of settlement and finds the same to be lawful.
3. Accordingly, the application is allowed, recording the settlement between the parties.



4. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 2907/2026

5. This joint application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs and Defendant No.5 under Order XXIII Rule 3 read with Section 151 CPC for recording the settlement arrived at between the parties. The terms of settlement are incorporated in paragraph 3 of the application.

6. Court has perused the terms of settlement and finds the same to be lawful.

7. Accordingly, the application is allowed, recording the settlement between the parties.

8. Application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1045/2024

9. The suit is decreed in favour of the Plaintiffs *qua* Defendants No. 5 and 72 in terms of the settlement arrived at between the said parties. The terms of settlements shall form part of the decree and the same shall bind the parties thereto.

10. Registry is directed to draw up the decree sheet as above.

JYOTI SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/YA