



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010845032024

+ **CS(COMM) 1045/2024**

KLUSTER LLC & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Swapnil Gaur, Advocate.**

versus

**MR. DEVAL RAVINDRABHAI BAMBHANIYA
& ORS.**Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **31.07.2026**

1. The present Suit has been listed on the basis of the Office Note dated 25.07.2026.

2. This Suit was finally disposed of vide order dated 08.05.2026 as under:

"5. In view of the order passed in IA No. 29316/2025, the Suit is decreed qua Defendant Nos. 14, 25 and 26. Let Decree Sheet be drawn up accordingly.

6. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that the Plaintiffs have settled the dispute with Defendant Nos. 1 to 5, 11, 33, 57, 65, 69 and 72. The Plaintiffs do not wish to press any reliefs against the remaining Defendants.

7. As regards Defendant No. 7, the learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that if in future, the Plaintiffs come across any product which is using the Plaintiff's Mark, 'KLUSTER' along with

the Label, 'KLUSTER', the Plaintiffs shall notify Defendant No. 7 in writing and Defendant No. 7 shall take down the listing if it is found that the product, which is pointed out by the Plaintiffs, uses the

Mark, 'KLUSTER' and / or the Label, 'KLUSTER'.

8. If Defendant No. 7 has any objection, it will notify the Plaintiffs



within a period of two weeks by citing the reason for not taking down any such listing whereupon the Plaintiffs are at liberty to take appropriate legal action against such listing.

9. The learned Counsel for Defendant No. 7 has no objection if the aforesaid direction is granted. In view of the same, it is ordered accordingly.

10. In view of the submissions made above by the learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs, the Suit along with all the pending Applications stand disposed of.

11. The date of 27.08.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) stands cancelled.”

3. As per the said Office Note, it is stated that while preparing the Decree Sheets, it has been observed that I.A. 16845/2025 filed under Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for impleadment of proposed Defendant Nos. 11 to 78 was withdrawn *vide* order dated 30.04.2026 passed by the learned Joint Registrar and, thereafter, there were no orders for impleadment of the proposed Defendant Nos. 11 to 78.

4. The Office Note further states that in view of the above, it is not possible to issue the Decree Sheets against Defendant Nos. 14, 25 and 26.

5. Learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that the Plaintiffs shall take appropriate steps to file an application in view of the objection raised in the Office Note within a period of two weeks from date.

6. In view of the same, the Plaintiffs are granted liberty to file an appropriate application as prayed for.

7. List this Suit once the said application is filed by the Plaintiffs.

TEJAS KARIA, J

JULY 31, 2026

ap